* Represents shares issued for consideration other than cash or kind

d.	 Terms/rights attached to equity and preference shares
The Company has two class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 and cumulative, non-convertible, redeemable
preference shares having a par value of Rs 100. Each holder of the equity share, as reflected in the records of the Company as of the date of
the shareholders meeting, is entitled to one vote in respect of each share held for all matters submitted to vote in the shareholders meeting.

The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of
the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Company after
distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exists currently. The distribution will be in proportion to the
number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

e.	 Equity shares held by holding company and subsidiary of holding company is given below:

Name of the shareholder

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 01, 2016

No. of shares  %  No. of shares  % No. of shares  %
Embtech Holdings Limited  16,431,604 64.13%  16,431,604 64.73%   16,431,604  65.27%

f.	 Equity shareholders holding more than 5 percent shares in the Company:

Name of the shareholder

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 01, 2016

No. of shares  %  No. of shares  % No. of shares  %
Embtech Holdings Limited  16,431,604 64.13%  16,431,604 64.73%   16,431,604  65.27%

First Asian Investments S.A  1,390,569 5.43%  1,390,569 5.48%  1,390,569 5.52%

g.	 The Company has not allotted any fully paid up equity shares by way of bonus shares nor has bought back any class of equity shares during
the period of five years immediately preceding the balance sheet date.

h.	 Shares reserved for issue
Terms attached to stock options granted to employees are described in Note no. 41 regarding share based payments. Also, refer Note no.
17(b) above.

Mindteck 2017–18 Annual Report
Standalone Financial Statements

87

18. Other Equity Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

April 01, 2016
Capital reserve 356.90  356.90  356.90

[…]

GBP  0.91  0.81  -

MYR  0.51  0.44  0.51

SGD  95.19  31.40  0.86

Sensitivity analysis
Every 1% increase or decrease of the respective foreign
currencies compared to functional currency of the Company
would cause the profit before tax in proportion to revenue to
decrease or increase respectively by 1.80% (profit before
exceptional items for the year ended March 31, 2017 by 0.90%).

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of

changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its short
term borrowings in nature of working capital loans, which
carry floating interest rates. Accordingly, the Company’s risk
of changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on entity’s loss before tax due to change
in the interest rate/ fair value of financial liabilities are as
disclosed below:

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2018 Year ended March 31, 2017

Change in interest rate Effect on profit
before tax

Change in
interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Borrowings
+1%  (0.02) +1%  (0.00)

-1%  0.02 -1%  0.00

d.	 Liquidity risk
Liquidity is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in
meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities
that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.
The Company’s approach to managing the liquidity is to ensure,
as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its
liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking
damage to the Company’s reputation.

The Company’s principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash
equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from operations.

[…]

146 Mindteck 2017–18 Annual Report
Consolidated Financial Statements

Sensitivity analysis
Every 1% increase or decrease of the respective foreign
currencies compared to functional currency of the Company
would cause the profit before exceptional items in proportion to
revenue to decrease or increase respectively by 0.91% (profit
before exceptional items for the year ended March 31, 2017 by
0.07%).

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of

changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its short
term borrowings in nature of working capital loans, which
carry floating interest rates. Accordingly, the Company’s risk
of changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on entity’s loss before tax due to change
in the interest rate/ fair value of financial liabilities are as
disclosed below:

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars

Year ended March 31, 2018 Year ended March 31, 2017
Change in

interest rate
Effect on profit

before tax
Change in

interest rate
Effect on profit

before tax

Borrowings
+1%  (0.02) +1%  (0.00)

-1%  0.02 -1%  0.00

d.	 Liquidity risk
Liquidity is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in
meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities
that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.
The Company’s approach to managing the liquidity is to ensure,
as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its
liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed

conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking
damage to the Company’s reputation.

The Company’s principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash
equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from operations.